

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC10-302

Lower Tribunal No.: 3D07-3314

THE PUBLIC HEALTH TRUST OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, d/b/a
JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Petitioner,

v.

ODETTE ACANDA, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Ryan Rodriguez, Deceased,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S AMENDED BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

R. A. CUEVAS, JR.
Miami-Dade County Attorney

By

Eric K. Gressman
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 343773
Public Health Trust/Jackson Memorial Hospital
Stephen P. Clark Center
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
Phone: (305) 375-1309
Fax: (305) 375-5634
Email: EKG@miamidade.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE INSTANT DECISION DIRECTLY AND EXPRESSLY CONFLICTS WITH FLORIDA SUPREME COURT AND DISTRICT COURT PRECEDENT.	3
II. THE INSTANT DECISION EXPRESSLY AFFECTS A CLASS OF CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATE OFFICERS.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Plaza Material Corp.</i> , 908 So.2d 360 (Fla. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Anthony v. Gary J. Rotella & Assocs.</i> , 906 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	3
<i>Beard v. Hambrick</i> , 396 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1981).....	8
<i>Canada Dry Bottling Co. of Florida, Inc. v. K.M.A., Inc.</i> , 349 So.2d 846 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	5
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Southwest Florida Ret. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 707 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 1998).....	8
<i>Frenz Enterprises, Inc. v. Port Everglades</i> , 746 So.2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	7
<i>Levine v. Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 442 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1983).....	3, 6
<i>Menendez v. North Broward Hospital District</i> , 537 So.2d 89 (Fla. 1988).....	6
<i>Public Health Trust v. Acanda</i> , 23 So.3d 1200 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Public Health Trust v. Menendez</i> , 584 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1991).....	6
<i>Re-Employment Servs., Ltd. v. Nat’l Loan Acquisitions Co.</i> , 969 So.2d 467 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	3, 4

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

Cases: **Page(s)**

Richman v. Shevin,
354 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1977),
cert. denied, 439 U.S. 953 (1978).....8

Sheriff of Orange County v. Boulton,
595 So.2d 985 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)4, 6, 8

Silber v. Cn'R Industries of Jacksonville, Inc.,
526 So.2d 974 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)5, 6

Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Authority,
106 So.2d 421 (Fla. 1958).....8

Thomas v. State,
648 So.2d 298 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)7

Town of Oakland v. Mercer,
851 So.2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)7

U.S. v. Kubrick,
444 U.S. 111 (1979).....8

Wallace v. Dean,
3 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....8

Other Authorities:

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....8

Fla. Stat. § 768.28 1, *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 768.28(7).....3, 6, 7
